the remains; Now, therefore, 

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 

Section 1. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Division of Archives 

and History, Department of Cultural Resources, for the 1982-83 fiscal year the sum of 

thirty-eight thousand dollars ($38,000) to complete the structure over the remains of Lot 52, the 

site of the Joseph Montfort House, in the town of Halifax, and to establish an archaeological 

and historical interpretive program at the building for the public benefit. These funds shall not